ELECTION DATES

March 18th, 2025 **SPLOST**

- December 30th, 2024 March 7th -Absentee Ballot Application window
- February 24th Begin mailing out Absentee Ballots (UOCAVA will be mailed earlier)
- February 18th Last day to register or change name/address
- February 24th March 14th Advance Voting
- March 1st & March 8th Saturday Voting

June 17th, 2025

Special Primary - Public Service Commission Special Election

- March 31st June 6th Absentee Ballot Application window
- May 26th Begin mailing out Absentee Ballots (UOCAVA will be mailed earlier)
- May 19th Last day to register or change name/address
- May 27th June 13th Advance Voting
- May 31st & June 7th Saturday Voting

July 15th, 2025 **Special Primary Runoff - PSC Special Election Runoff**

- May 5th July 5th Absentee Ballot Application window
- Absentee Ballots will be mailed **ASAP**
- May 19th Last day to register or change name/address in the event of a Federal-Office Runoff
- Advance Voting may begin no later than July 7th - July 11th
- Saturday Voting **TBD**

September 16th, 2025

Special Election (if necessary) &

October 14th, 2025

Special Election Runoff (if necessary)

• We are not anticipating that a September Special Election will be necessary, but in the event that one becomes necessary, additional dates will be announced.

November 4th, 2025 **General Municipal Election Special Election - PSC**

- August 18th October 24th Absentee Ballot Application window
- October 14th Begin mailing out Absentee Ballots (UOCAVA will be mailed earlier)
- October 6th Last day to register or change name/address
- October 14th October 31st Advance Voting
- October 18th & October 25th Saturday Voting

December 2nd, 2025

General Runoff General Runoff for Federal Offices

- September 15th November 21st -Absentee Ballot Application window
- Absentee Ballots will be mailed **ASAP**
- October 6th Last day to register or change name/address in the event of a Federal-Office Runoff
- Advance Voting may begin no later than November 24th - November 28th
- Saturday Voting TBD

VOTER INFORMATION

See a copy of your **sample ballot** when

Go to https://mvp.sos.ga.gov/s/

Get directions to your **polling place**.

Get an **absentee application** form.

✓ Get the times/location of **early &**

vour current address.

Register to vote.

advanced voting.

available.

✓

 \checkmark

 \checkmark

 \checkmark

 \checkmark

Check to **see if you're registered** to vote at

* Primary Information:

✤ For the June **Public Service Commission** Special Primary: You may choose either a

Democratic Ballot or

Republican Ballot.

You may ONLY vote in your chosen party's primary in the event of a run-off. This decision <u>WILL NOT</u> affect future elections. Nonpartisan Races in a Nonpartisan Election will appear on **BOTH** ballots.

In the November General Election, you

will **not** be asked to select a party. All candidates for that office will appear on the same ballot.

Additional Information

March 18th SPLOST:

The SPLOST question on the ballot asks if "a special 1 percent sales and use tax" shall "be imposed in the special district of Bulloch County for a period of time not to exceed six years for the raising of an estimated amount of \$138,000,000" for twentyeight (28) items, including (randomly and in no particular order) an addition to the Bulloch County jail, Public parking lots for the City of Statesboro, Solid waste facilities, Public safety facilities/equipment, Vehicle and equipment purchases for the City of Brooklet, Water and sewer for the City of Portal, Water main improvement, town hall improvements for the Town of Register among several other items. Please refer to a sample ballot for the complete wording and complete list of items included in the question.

About the Public Service Commission:

From the PSC website (psc.ga.gov): The Georgia Public Service Commission (PSC) has the exclusive power to determine fair and reasonable rates for most intrastate, investor-owned telecommunications, natural gas, and electric utilities services and *pipeline safety regulations* under its jurisdiction. As a result, the Commission's decisions directly influence how much citizens will pay for such necessary services as their electricity, telephone, and natural gas. The Commission must also solve territorial disputes for municipally-owned gas companies, as well as ensure the safety of all natural gas pipelines in the state. The Commission does not set rates for **municipally-owned** electric and gas utilities or electric membership corporations (EMCs); however, municipally-owned electric companies and EMCs must come before the Commission on some matters such as financing and the resolution of territorial disputes. The five (5) Commissioners of the PSC are elected statewide and serve staggered six-year terms. The chairman is elected by the Commission for a two-year term with the opportunity to be re-elected for an additional two-year term. (This information is paraphrased; emphasis added).

How Can I Vote?

 EARLY/ADVANCE VOTING is in-person, no-excuse voting at the Bulloch County Annex prior to the Election Day.

HOURS: M – F: 8 a.m. – 5 p.m. Saturdays: 9 a.m. – 5 p.m.

2) MAIL-OUT ABSENTEE

BALLOT – A voter can complete an Application for an Absentee Ballot. Once we receive your application, we can mail your ballot to the address requested, outside of Bulloch County or to the address where you are <u>currently</u> <u>registered to vote</u> within the county (or alternate address for physically disabled voter). Your application may be submitted to our office at <u>absentee@bullochcounty.net</u> or through your MyVoter Page.

3) **ELECTION DAY VOTING** is at your voting precinct from **7:00 a.m.** to **7:00 p.m.**

Go to https://bullochcounty.net/elections/ and click

NEW!! Who are my representatives?

to see who represents **YOU** and how to reach them.

Bring Your Photo I.D.!



ELECTION INFORMATION



BULLOCH COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS & REGISTRATION

113 North Main Street, Ste. 201 Statesboro, GA 30458

> **Phone:** 912-764-6502 **Fax:** 912-764-8167

elections@bullochcounty.net voterregistrar@bullochcounty.net

